
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 26 February 2013 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held at Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 February 2013.  
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2012/1309/MPA - Middle Street Car Park and Town Square, 

Land bordered by Bank Lane, Brewery Lane, Middle Street and 
Paradise Place, Brixham 

(Pages 3 - 27) 

 Provision of a 4 storey building containing a Class A1 supermarket 
[net sales 2791m2], 8 A1 and A2 retail units [ GIA 218m2] including 
a shopmobility unit on the ground floor level, 340 car parking spaces 
on  levels 1-3, 14 residential dwellings facing Middle Street, 
associated public realm improvements, highway alterations and 
access provision. Remediation of land and all necessary 
infrastructure provision. This application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement. 
 
 



(iii) 

6.   P/2012/0911/R3 - 2 Fore Street, Brixham (Pages 28 - 36) 
 Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street; junction realignment and 

replace with 2 ground floor retail units and 2 first floor apartments. 
 

7.   P/2012/0910/CA - 2 Fore Street, Brixham (Pages 37 - 42) 
 Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street. 

 
8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 A site visit will take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a 

time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 February 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, Stockman and 
Brooksbank 

 
 

124. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Addis.  It was reported that, 
in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the 
Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor 
Brooksbank instead of Councillor Addis. 
 

125. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 January 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

126. P/2012/1205/PA - 40 Magdalene Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of ancillary 
accommodation to form 2 self contained residential apartments – retrospective. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representation were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Susie Colley and Julie Brandon addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of revised plans detailing alterations to the windows on the east 

elevation, which shall be replaced with high level outward opening fanlight 
windows, fitted with laminated glass  

 
(ii) the cycle store shown on the approved plan shall be available to residents 

of each of the residential units hereby approved at all times; and 
 
(iii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, education , lifelong learning, 
greenspace and recreation and the South Devon Link Road within three 
months of the date of this Committee or the application be refused for the 
lack of a s106 agreement. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2013 
 

 
  

127. P/2012/1131/PA - Land Off Edginswell Lane, Edginswell, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection/replacement of logging 
contractors shed and associated hard standing and track. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Harry Stephens addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions in respect of landscaping, outside storage of 
machinery and equipment, extent of outdoor log storage and the height of log 
piles, building materials and colours. 
 

128. P/2012/1074/MPA - Land Off Alfriston Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application in respect of minor revisions to layout 
and reduction in number of dwellings; residential development to form 92 
dwellings, creation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses and associated 
works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Simon Collier addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Consideration deferred for further negotiations with the applicant in respect of the 
remaining design issues (as set out in the recommendation on page 18 of the 
agenda report), and the undertaking of a viability assessment and further 
negotiations in respect of the contents of the Section 106 Agreement.  
  

129. P/2012/1316/VC - Paignton Rugby Club, Queens Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of condition 3 attached to 
planning application P/1994/0484 – to allow floodlighting to be used for four nights 
a week. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved for 4 days per week, with a condition re-iterating that the lights shall not 
be used after 9.30 p.m. on each night of operation. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman Page 2



Application Number 
P/2012/1309 

Site Address 
Middle Street Car Park And Town Square  
Land Bordered By Bank Lane,  
Brewery Lane, Middle Street  
And Paradise Place. 
Brixham 

 
Case Officer 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

 

Description 

Provision of a 4 storey building containing a Class A1 supermarket [net sales 2791m2], 8 A1 
and A2 retail units [ GIA 218m2] including a shopmobility  unit on the ground floor level, 340 
car parking spaces on  levels 1-3, 14 residential dwellings facing Middle Street, associated 
public realm improvements, highway alterations and access provision. Remediation of land 
and all necessary infrastructure provision. This application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement. 

Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

The proposed development occupies a highly sustainable location in the heart of Brixham 
Town Centre and the site is allocated under Local Plan policy S5 for new retail development. 
Paragraph 6.24 of the Local Plan confirms capacity for up to 20,000 sq.ft.net of convenience 
floor space to be provided within the town centre. The convenience element of the proposals 
is close to this figure.  

An ES has been prepared to provide sufficient information about the environmental impacts 
of the proposal and this indicates that these are capable of mitigation. 

Brixham has long underperformed as a shopping destination. Town Centres face major 
challenges created by a lack of funding, concerns about consumer spending, the rise of 
internet shopping and competition from out of town retail developments. This town centre 
scheme has been long in fruition and its viability has been affected by these ongoing 
uncertainties.  It is an expensive site to develop due to the need to remediate the 
contaminated land, to mitigate flood risks and to cloak the building to create active street 
frontages. The applicants are quite clear that this is the size of scheme that is required to 
make delivery of this town centre scheme viable.  

There are clear, documented benefits arising from town centre retail development in terms of 
claw back and retaining in centre the significant amount of spend that currently diver
[...]
ion of the car park and use of shuttle buses will help mitigate 
the loss of car parking during construction. 

• Junction improvements will ensure that additional traffic flows are catered for. 

• A Heritage Lottery Bid can be funded by money derived from this scheme which will 
be used to help regenerate the Paradise Place/Furze Lane area located between 
the site and the harbour. 

• A site that is contaminated will be remediated and flood risk issues for the site and 
adjacent properties will be ameliorated. 

In reaching a decision on this site it is necessary to take a balanced view of the relative 
merits of the scheme. Whilst there are understandable concerns about the scale of the 

Page 4



proposal the benefits to the town could be significant if the degree of clawback suggested in 
various studies is achieved. 

Brixham is in need of investment and in the current economic climate opportunities to 
achieve this are becoming increasingly rare.  

 

 

Recommendation 

Approve: subject to the receipt of revised plans to illustrate the agreed finessing of the 
elevations and public realm, the conclusion of a S106 agreement at the applicants expense, 
to achieve the matters itemised in the report and to the conditions highlighted at the end of 
the report. 

Statutory Determination Period 

As this application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement the statutory 
determination period is 16 weeks.  This period expires on 29 March.  However, it is likely that 
the Government will not count EIA applications in their forthcoming performance monitoring 
on major applications.  As such, although officers intend to expedite matters swiftly following 
the decision of the committee, there is no imperative to issue the decision before 29 March in 
the event that any matters of detail in finalising the decision remain unresolved. 

Site Details 

The site comprises the existing town centre car park and Town Square. It is bounded to the 
north by Middle Street, 
[...]
food store with a gross floor 
area of 46,748 ft 2 [4343m2] and a net sales area of 30,042.ft2 [2791m2]. Of this, 1860 m2 
will be convenience sales and 484m2 will be comparison sales. It includes 8 A1 and A2 units 
with a floor area of 218m2 including a shopmobility unit at ground floor level. The upper 
levels of the car park, levels 1-3, will provide 340 car parking spaces including disabled 
spaces, located adjacent to the travelator and cycle parking. 

The scheme also includes the construction of 14 residential units predominantly facing 
Middle Street of which 8 are 3 bed family homes, 4 are 2 bed flats and 3 are 1 bed flats. 
Parking for these dwellings will be provided within the new car park. There are public realm 
improvements to Union Lane, Brewery Lane and Paradise Place. The bus bay is realigned 
and other highway works to facilitate vehicular and pedestrian access. The land which is 
contaminated will be remediated. Measures to attenuate Flood risk are to be included within 
the scheme.  

The form of the building is heavily influenced by the proposed uses but a requirement of the 
design process has been to identify how the facades of the building can be best handled to 
ensure that there is some fit and continuity with the character of buildings around the site.  

The application is accompanied by the following: 

An Environmental Statement, Design and Access Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, 
Contaminated Land Report, Transport Assessment and Travel Plan and a Statement of 
Community Involvement. 

Summary Of Consultation Responses 

English Heritage 

Have no objection to the principle of developing the site for a foodstore acknowledging that a 
retail case for such development exists and that this site is the only suitable option.   

Whilst accepting that a solid block of development is not consistent with prevailing 
townscape character, the physical qualities of the site - its shape, size, topography and 
contextual relationships - provide a
[...]
 to help regenerate and improve the area between 
the site and the Harbour 

• A contaminated brownfield site will be remediated and flood risk issues for adjacent 
properties be reduced.    

For these reasons it is considered that the benefits of the proposal to the town far outweigh 
the residual impacts of the scheme and permission should be granted. 

Recommendation 

Approve: subject to the receipt of revised plans to illustrate the agreed finessing of the 
elevations and public realm, the conclusion of a S106 agreement at the applicants expense, 
to achieve the matters itemised in the body of the report and to conditions to secure the 
following: 

1.  1:20 details of key features. 

2.  Samples of materials. 

3.  Details of public realm: extent and surface materials.  

Page 26



4.  Requirement to implement agreed highway works/bus bay changes.   

5.  Restriction on convenience/comparison floor space 

6.  Air Quality Monitoring to be undertaken and inclusion of mechanical ventilation to 
proposed residential units if shown to be required. 

7.  Delivery Service Plan to include hours of delivery, use of banksman to supervise 
access. 

8.  Construction Environment Management Plan to cover related impacts during 
construction. 

9.  Programme of phased implementation of car parking spaces. 

10.  Details of revised bus bays including shelters, seating, signage, 

11.  Details of landscaping and boundary treatments along Brewery Lane. 

12.  Existing and proposed levels across the site tied to agreed OD level. 

13.  Sustainability Audit. 

14.  Extent of land contamination and implementation of Remediation Strategy. 

15.  Details of Waste storage. 

16.  Soundproofing measures in relation to units 11-13. 

17.  Details of any external plant including noise levels. 

18.  Maintenance of flood defence measures and flood resilience measures in relation to 
retail units 4 and 5. 

19.  Archaeology.   

20.  Details of boundary wall along Middle Street including sample panel of natural stone 

21.  Implementation of Travel Plan and review. 

Page 27



 
 
Application Number 

 
P/2012/0911 

Site Address 

 
2 Fore Street 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 8DS 

 
Case Officer 

 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 

 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

 
   
Description 
 
Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street; junction realignment and replace with 2 ground 
floor retail units and 2 first floor apartments 
 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposal is to demolish the existing property at 2 and 2a Fore Street on Bolton 
Cross in Brixham and widen the junction.  This will enable the resolution of air quality 
and traffic congestion concerns.  The proposal also includes the replacement with a 
smaller property to ensure that this important nodal point and corner feature retains 
distinction and definition, and provides enhanced legibility.   
 
The proposal is similar to the previously approved scheme (Ref: P/2011/1192) and in 
the absence of any significant change in circumstances it is recommended for 
approval.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; subject to the receipt of a satisfactory Flood Risk Assessment 
and the withdrawal of the Environment Agency’s objection.  Conditions at end of the 
report (to be delegated to officers to complete to ensure any relevant flood risk 
related conditions can be added post resolution). 
 
 
Site Details 
Bolton Cross is significant in terms of Brixham's townscape and is located within the 
Brixham Town Centre Conservation Area. The junction signifies a key gateway to the 
town centre. The building at No 2 and 2A Fore Street forms part of a terrace of 
properties on the corner of Bolton Cross, linking Fore Street and Market Street. The 
ground floor consists of a retail unit, previously occupied by Threshers off-licence, 
whilst the upper floors consist of 3 self contained apartments.  There are a number of 
listed buildings adjacent or close to Bolton Cross including The Bolton Hotel, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 28



B
[...]
ing of 
the surrounding townscape, the character of the Brixham Town Centre Conservation 
Area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings and it will make a positive 
contribution to the built environment.  
   
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the submitted Heritage Assessment, dated October 2010, 
a Historic Building Recording of Nos 2 and 2A Fore Street shall be undertaken prior 
to and during the demolition.  The recording shall follow the guidance set out in the 
English Heritage Level 2 standards (2006).  The Historic Building Recording shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing within 3 months of the completion 
of the demolition.  In addition an archaeological watching brief shall be provided on 
site during the works of demolition.   
  
Reason: In the interests of preserving and recording features of architectural or 
historic interest and in accordance with policies BES, BE5 and BE9 and BE10 of the 
saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
  
 
02. The buildings shall not be demolished before a contract for the carrying out of 
the works of redevelopment of the site has been made.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the character and appearance of the Brixham Town 
Conservation Area is not prejudiced and to meet the criteria of Policy BE5 of the 
Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 
 
03. No works of demolition shall be carried out during the breeding season for 
Herring Gulls (April to June). 
  
Reason: In the interests of protecting the herring gulls' nest on the flat roof of the 
adjacent building which are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
and to meet the criteria of Policy NC5 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 
to 2011. 
 
04. The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until details of 
colour, type and texture of all external materials, including hard surfaced areas, to be 
used in the construction of the proposed development have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to protect the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area in accordance with Policy BE 5 of the 
Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 
  

Page 33



05. The ground floor of the development hereby approved shall only be used for 
Class A1 Retail as defined in the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes ) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order. 
  
Reason: Such a proposal would be a separate matter to be considered on its merits 
and to meet the criteria of Policy S3 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 
to 2011. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Updated Officer Report 
 
 
Application Number 

 
P/2012/0911 

Site Address 

 
2 Fore Street 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 8DS 

 
Case Officer 

 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 

 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street; junction realignment and replace with 2 ground 
floor retail units and 2 first floor apartments 
 
Executive Summary 
This is a proposal for Planning Consent to demolish and redevelop.  It is unaltered to 
that previously considered by Members at the November 2012 Committee, being to 
demolish the existing property at 2 and 2a Fore Street on Bolton Cross in Brixham 
and widen the junction, and redevelop.  The scheme includes the replacement with a 
smaller property on the corner to ensure that this important nodal point and corner 
feature retains distinction and definition, and provides enhanced legibility.  The 
scheme will enable highway amendments to aid the resolution of air quality and 
traffic congestion concerns.   
 
This scheme to demolish and redevelop was resolved to be approved by the 
Committee in November (2012) subject to: 
 

(i) The receipt of a satisfactory Flood Risk Assess
[...]
re-wording cited below is 
considered a pragmatic solution that does not stifle the development and bring 
forward the potential air quality improvements that it is expected without delay.  It 
also offers protection to the visual implications of removing the building.  
 
Having considered the matter officers’ have invited the submission of a simpler 
public art/public realm scheme that would provide a fall-back position for Highways 
to enact should resolution of the new build scheme not be forthcoming within the 3 
months following commencement of the demolition.  The public art / public realm 
scheme would, if required, make good the end wall and provide a small plaza / 
seating area along with a public art installation. 
 
The proposed wording below is the officers’ recommendation, which will enable 

Page 35



imminent commencement of the demolition and the progression of the contractual 
matters within the next few months. 
 
There are risks associated with allowing the demolition to take place ahead of a 
contract for the redevelopment, which is why the condition provides for a public art / 
public realm scheme in the event that the trigger for the re-provision of a building on 
the site is not met.   
 
English Heritage has provided verbal advice confirming that demolition, ahead of a 
contract to rebuild, is acceptable. English Heritage has confirmed that it understands 
the need for an interim solution and would want to be involved in the design of an 
interim solution. 
 
Conclusion  
A revision of the wording of Condition 02 is supported   
 
Proposed revised wording of Condition 02: 
Within 3 months of the commencement of the demolition of the building(s) a contract 
for the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site shall have been made, 
and planning permission shall have been granted for the redevelopment for which 
the contract provides. 
 
In the absence of the above, within 6 months of the commencement of demolition a 
public realm solution including the making good of the end walls and the provision of 
a public art installation and a public plaza, shall be implemented in full, in 
accordance with detailed plans that shall have previously been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.   
 
Reason: To ensure that the character and appearance of the Brixham Town 
Conservation Area is not prejudiced by the creation of a gap on this key site and to 
meet the criteria of Policy BE5 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 
2011. 
 

Page 36



 
 
Application Number 

 
P/2012/0910 

Site Address 

 
2 Fore Street 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 8DS 

 
Case Officer 

 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 

 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposal is to demolish the existing property at 2 and 2a Fore Street on Bolton 
Cross in Brixham and widen the junction.  This will enable the resolution of air quality 
and traffic congestion concerns.  The parent application (P/2012/0911) also includes 
the replacement with a smaller property on the corner to ensure that this important 
nodal point and corner feature retains distinction and definition, and provides 
enhanced legibility.   
 
The proposal is similar to the previously approved scheme (Ref: P/2011/1189) for 
the demolition of the building and in the absence of any significant change in 
circumstances it is recommended for approval.   
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval (conditions at end of report) 
 
 
Site Details 
Bolton Cross is significant in terms of Brixham's townscape and is located within the 
Brixham Town Centre Conservation Area.  The junction signifies a key gateway to 
the town centre.  The building at No 2 and 2A Fore Street forms part of a terrace of 
properties on the corner of Bolton Cross, linking Fore Street and Market Street.  The 
ground floor consists of a retail unit, previously occupied by Threshers off-licence, 
whilst the upper fl
[...]
r 2010, 
a Historic Building Recording of Nos 2 and 2A Fore Street shall be undertaken prior 
to and during the demolition.  The recording shall follow the guidance set out in the 
English Heritage Level 2 standards (2006).  The Historic Building Recording shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority in writing within 3 months of the completion 
of the demolition.  In addition an archaeological watching brief shall be provided on 
site during the works of demolition.   
  
Reason: In the interests of preserving and recording features of architectural or 
historic interest and in accordance with policies BES, BE5 and BE9 and BE10 of the 
saved adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
02. The building(s) shall not be demolished before a contract for the carrying out 
of works of redevelopment of the site has been made, and planning permission has 
been granted for the redevelopment for which the contract provides. 
  
Reason: To ensure that the character and appearance of the Brixham Town 

Page 39



Conservation Area is not prejudiced by the creation of a gap on this key site and to 
meet the criteria of Policy BE5 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 
2011. 
  
 
03. No works of demolition shall be carried out during the breeding season for 
Herring Gulls (April to June). 
  
Reason: In the interests of protecting the herring gulls' nest on the flat roof of the 
adjacent building which are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
and to meet the criteria of Policy NC5 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 
to 2011. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Updated Officer Report 
 

 
Application Number 

 
P/2012/0910 

Site Address 

 
2 Fore Street 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 8DS 

 
Case Officer 

 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 

 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of 2 and 2A Fore Street  
 
Executive Summary 
This is a proposal for Conservation Area 
[...]
uilding on 
the site is not met.   
 
English Heritage has provided verbal advice confirming that demolition, ahead of a 
contract to rebuild, is acceptable. English Heritage has confirmed that it understands 
the need for an interim solution and would want to be involved in the design of an 
interim solution. 
   
 
Recommendation  
A revision of the wording of Condition 02 be supported.   
 
 
Proposed revised wording of Condition 02: 
Within 3 months of the commencement of the demolition of the building(s) a contract 
for the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site shall have been made, 
and planning permission shall have been granted for the redevelopment for which 
the contract provides. 
 
In the absence of the above, within 6 months of the commencement of demolition a 
public realm solution including the making good of the end walls and the provision of 
a public art installation and a public plaza, shall be implemented in full, in 
accordance with detailed plans that shall have previously been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.   
 
Reason: To ensure that the character and appearance of the Brixham Town 
Conservation Area is not prejudiced by the creation of a gap on this key site and to 
meet the criteria of Policy BE5 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 
2011. 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2012/1309/MPA - Middle Street Car Park and Town Square, Land bordered by Bank Lane, Brewery Lane, Middle Street and Paradise Place, Brixham
	6 P/2012/0911/R3 - 2 Fore Street, Brixham
	7 P/2012/0910/CA - 2 Fore Street, Brixham



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

6 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooksbank and James ) 

 

 
130. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

131. P/2012/1309/MPA - Middle Street Car Park and Town Square, Land bordered 
by Bank Lane, Brewery Lane, Middle Street and Paradise Place, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of a 4 storey building 
containing a Class A1 supermarket [net sales 2791m2], 8 A1 and A2 retail units [ 
GIA 218m2] including a shopmobility unit on the ground floor level, 340 car parking 
spaces on levels 1-3, 14 residential dwellings facing Middle Street, associated 
public realm improvements, highway alterations and access provision. 
Remediation of land and all necessary infrastructure provision. This application is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. At 
the meeting Loris Goring, Rosemary Clarke, Phil Gregory, Chris Dawes, Dr Sam 
Moss and Jackie Devonshire addressed the Committee against the application 
and John Coysh, Mark Scoot, Brian Plumb, Chris Lomas, Stephen Glanvill, David 
Giles and Melanie Chiswell addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor James addressed the Committee and also 
read out a statement on behalf of Councillor Ellery.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the receipt of revised plans to illustrate the agreed finessing of the 

elevations and public realm 
 



Development Management Committee   Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

 

 

(ii) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement at the applicants expense to 
achieve matters itemised in the report; and 

 
(iii) the detailed wording of the conditions as itemised at the end of the report 

be delegated to officers 
 
Items 1 and 2 above to be completed in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Development Management Committee and the Ward Councillors for Berry 
Head with Furzeham. 

 
132. P/2012/0911/R3 - 2 Fore Street, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of 2 and 2A Fore 
Street; junction realignment and replace with 2 ground floor retail units and 2 first 
floor apartments. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) conditions set out at the end of the report and any additional conditions 

required in relation to flood risk following discussions with the Council’s 
Drainage Engineer; and 

 
(ii) condition 2 being amended to read: Within 3 months of the commencement 

of the demolition of the building(s) a contract for the carrying out of the 
works of redevelopment of the site shall have been made, and planning 
permission shall have been granted for the redevelopment for which the 
contract provides.  In the absence of the above, within 3 months of the 
commencement of demolition, a public realm solution including the making 
good of the end walls and the provision of a public art installation and a 
public plaza shall be implemented in accordance with detailed plans that 
shall have previously been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. 

 
133. P/2012/0910/CA - 2 Fore Street, Brixham  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolitions of 2 and 2A Fore 
Street. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) conditions as set in the submitted report; and 
 
(ii) condition 2 being amended to read: Within 3 months of the commencement 

of the demolition of the building(s) a contract for the carrying out of the 
works of redevelopment of the site shall have been made, and planning 
permission shall have been granted for the redevelopment for which the 



Development Management Committee   Wednesday, 6 March 2013 
 

 

 

contract provides.  In the absence of the above, within 3 months of the 
commencement of demolition, a public realm solution including the making 
good of the end walls and the provision of a public art installation and a 
public plaza shall be implemented in accordance with detailed plans that 
shall have previously been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority in writing. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


